



Clerk of the Court  
Received 12/06/2023 03:22 PM  
Filed 12/06/2023 03:22 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

No. 22-CF-116

---

MASON BINION,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

MATTHEW M. GRAVES  
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB  
NICHOLAS P. COLEMAN  
GILEAD I. LIGHT  
MICHAEL P. SPENCE

\* KEVIN BIRNEY, D.C. Bar # 1029424  
Assistant United States Attorneys

\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Kevin.Birney@usdoj.gov  
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2018-CF1-01370

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
The Trial .....	1
The Government’s Evidence .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Trial Court Did Not Plainly Err Regarding Binion’s Competency .....	9
A. Additional Background .....	9
B. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles .....	14
C. Discussion .....	16
II. There Was Insufficient Evidence to Warrant a Self-Defense Instruction .....	29
A. Additional Background .....	29
B. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles .....	30
C. Discussion .....	32
III. The Evidence Was Sufficient to Support the Trial Court’s Aiding- and-Abetting and Conspiracy Instructions .....	39
A. Additional Background .....	39
B. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles .....	41
C. Discussion .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Anderson (David) v. United States</i> , 490 A.2d 1127 (D.C. 1985) .....	47
<i>Anderson (Steven) v. United States</i> , 857 A.2d 451 (D.C. 2004) .....	15
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 834 A.2d 85 (D.C. 2003) .....	15
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 400 A.2d 322 (D.C. 1979).....	14
* <i>Blakeney v. United States</i> , 77 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2013) .....	18, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Brown (Edward) v. United States</i> , 139 A.3d 870 (D.C. 2016).....	31
<i>Brown (Robert) v. United States</i> , 619 A.2d 1180 (D.C. 1992).....	32
<i>Castillo-Campos v. United States</i> , 987 A.2d 476 (D.C. 2010).....	43
* <i>Dickens v. United States</i> , 163 A.3d 804 (D.C. 2017) .....	42, 44, 48
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960) .....	14
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 721 A.2d 938 (D.C. 1998).....	34
<i>Frost v. United States</i> , 618 A.2d 653 (D.C. 1992) .....	31
<i>Gorbey v. United States</i> , 54 A.3d 668 (D.C. 2012) .....	14, 22, 24
* <i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	48
<i>Hairston v. United States</i> , 905 A.2d 765 (D.C. 2006).....	43
<i>Hansford v. United States</i> , 365 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	21, 25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hargraves v. United States</i> , 62 A.3d 107 (D.C. 2013).....	14
<i>Headspeth v. United States</i> , 86 A.3d 559 (D.C. 2014).....	43, 49
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 94 A.3d 752 (D.C. 2014).....	34
<i>Hernandez (Mike) v. Ylst</i> , 930 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	18, 26
<i>Hernandez (Napoleon) v. United States</i> , 853 A.2d 202 (D.C. 2004) .....	38
<i>Higgenbottom v. United States</i> , 923 A.2d 891 (D.C. 2007) .....	21
<i>Holloway (Katrina) v. United States</i> , 25 A.3d 898 (D.C. 2011) .....	30
<i>Holloway (Perry) v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 265n.4 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	22
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 407 A.2d 705 (D.C. 1979).....	14
* <i>Hooker v. United States</i> , 70 A.3d 1197 (D.C. 2013) .....	15, 22, 24, 25, 28
<i>Hull v. Kyler</i> , 190 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Inyamah v. United States</i> , 956 A.2d 58 (D.C. 2008).....	48, 49
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	43, 49
<i>Leftwich v. Maloney</i> , 532 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	49
<i>Lowery v. United States</i> , 3 A.3d 1169 (D.C. 2010).....	15
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 6 A.3d 1224 (D.C. 2010) .....	30, 31, 39
<i>McCrae v. United States</i> , 980 A.2d 1082 (D.C. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Phenis v. United States</i> , 909 A.2d 138 (D.C. 2006) .....	15, 28
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	39
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	18

<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 581 A.2d 359 (D.C. 1990).....	37, 38
<i>Rorie v. United States</i> , 882 A.2d 763 (D.C. 2005) .....	31, 35
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 551 N.W.2d 742 (Neb. Ct. App. 1996).....	19, 26
<i>Tann v. United States</i> , 127 A.3d 400 (D.C. 2015).....	42
<i>United States v. Utsick</i> , 45 F.4th 1325 (8th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Walker v. Att’y Gen. of Oklahoma</i> , 167 F.3d 1339 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Wider v. United States</i> , 348 F.2d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	22
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 268 A.3d 240 (D.C. 2016).....	14

**Other References**

D.C. Code § 22-2101 .....	1
D.C. Code § 22-4502 .....	1
D.C. Code § 24-531.01(1).....	17, 20, 23
D.C. Code § 24-531.04 .....	16, 19
D.C. Code § 24-531.04(a)(1)(B).....	16
D.C. Code § 24-531.04(b).....	16, 24
D.C. Code § 24-531.04(c)(1)(A).....	18
D.C. Code § 24-531.04(c)(2) .....	18
